
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 13 July 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.TV  

 

Informal pre-meeting (09:00-09:30) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

09:30   

2 Making Justice work in Wales: Evidence session 1 

09:30-10:30 (Pages 1 - 57)  

Sir Wyn Williams, President of Welsh Tribunals 

Rhian Davies-Rees, Head of Welsh Tribunals 

 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Briefing 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 1 – Letter from the President of Welsh Tribunals, 26 

June 2020 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 2 – President of Welsh Tribunals Second Annual 

Report, 29 June 2020  

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 3 – President of Welsh Tribunals First Annual Report, 9 

April 2019  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

10:30-10:35 (Page 58)  

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 4 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Draft Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)568 - The Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, Deemed 

Applications and Site Visits) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

   

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

10:35-10:40   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(5)572 - The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Amendment) 

(Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 59 - 76) 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 5 – Report 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 6 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 8 – Written statement 

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

4.2 SL(5)570 - The Maintained Schools (Amendment of paragraph 7 of Schedule 

17 to the Coronavirus Act 2020) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 77 - 93) 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 9 – Report 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 10 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 11 - Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 12 – Letter from the Minister for Education to the 

Llywydd, 25 June 2020 

4.3 SL(5)573 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 7) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 94 - 113) 



 

 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 13 – Report 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 14 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 15 – Explanatory Memorandum  

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 16 – Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd, 3 

July 2020 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 17 – Written statement 

5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

5.1 SL(5)569 - The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living Costs Liability (Wales) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 114 - 124) 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 18 – Report 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 19 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 20 – Explanatory Memorandum 

6 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

   

6.1 WS-30C(5)162 - The Regulation (EU) No 2018/1724 The Single Digital 

Gateway Regulation (Revocation) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 125 - 129) 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 21 – Written statement 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 22 - Commentary 

6.2 WS-30C(5)163 - The Professional Qualifications and Services (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) (EU Exit) 2020  

 (Pages 130 - 135) 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 23 – Written statement 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 24 - Commentary 



 

 

7 Papers to note 

   

7.1 Letter from the Head of the Equality and Human Rights Commission Wales - 

Scrutiny of Welsh Government regulations and compliance with the Public 

Sector Equality Duty  

 (Pages 136 - 137) 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 25 – Letter from the Head of the Equality and Human 

Rights Commission Wales, 3 July 2020 

7.2 Letter from the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee - 

correspondence from the Prison and Probation Ombudsman  

 (Pages 138 - 139) 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 26 – Letter from the Chair of the Health, Social Care 

and Sport Committee, 3 July 2020 

7.3 Letter from Alex Chalk MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Justice 

- data on access to justice  

 (Pages 140 - 141) 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 27 – Letter from the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of 

State for Justice, 7 July 2020 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

11:00   

9 Making Justice work in Wales - consideration of evidence 

11.00-11.10   

10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill - 

consideration of draft report 

11.10-11.20 (Pages 142 - 174)  

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 28 – Draft report 



 

 

11 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Trade Bill - 

consideration of draft report 

11.20-11.30 (Pages 175 - 201)  

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 29 – Draft report 

12 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 

Agriculture Bill - consideration of draft report 

11.30-11.40 (Pages 202 - 209)  

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 30 – Draft report 

13 Wales' Changing Constitution - consideration of key issues 

11.40-12.00 (Pages 210 - 245)  

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 31 – Key issues paper 

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 32 – Summary of evidence 

14 Brexit update - common frameworks 

12.00-12.10 (Pages 246 - 262)  

CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 33 – Research Service briefing 

Date of the next meeting - to be confirmed  

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 
 
 

  
 
 

 
Uned Tribiwnlysoedd Cymru  ● Welsh Tribunals Unit 

Llywodraeth Cymru●Welsh Government 
Parc Cathays● Cathays Park 

Caerdydd ● Cardiff  
CF10 3N
[...]
ontinue to offer a full Welsh language service to their users in 
accordance with duties imposed by the compliance notices issued by the Welsh Language 
Commissioner in relation to Welsh Language standards. 

2.13	 Whilst APW is not subject to the standards, it operates in line with the other tribunals and 
treats the Welsh language no less favourably than English. It is likely that APW will be subject 
to the standards in the near future.

2.14	 The uptake of the Welsh language service remains low. I am informed that records kept 
by WTU demonstrate that during 2019-20 the Welsh language was used in 9 cases across all 
the Tribunals except WLT.

2.15	 On 10 July 2019 I met the First Minister for our annual meeting. The Counsel General 
was also present as were a number of Welsh Government civil servants and the head of the 
WTU. The discussion was wide-ranging but it included such topics as a fair fee structure 
for the legal members of the Welsh Tribunals, the appointment of a lawyer or lawyers with a 
dedicated role in respect of Welsh Tribunals and the possibilities for the structural reform of 
the WTU. I am very pleased to report that within weeks of the meeting the First Minister had 
agreed a revised fee structure for the legal members of the Tribunals and that in February this 
year two lawyers employed by Welsh Government were given the specific role of providing 
legal advice and assistance to the President of Welsh Tribunals (and through the President 
the other judicial leads) and to the WTU. I am satisfied that we now have in place an effective 
structure whereby legal advice can be sought and obtained when necessary and, already, 
the WTU and I have received invaluable advice during the very challenging period since the 
lawyers have been appointed. Despite the constructive discussions which took place about 
the need for structural reform of the WTU no progress has yet been made in bringing about 
such reform. I say more about this later in the repor
[...]
role of President of Welsh Tribunals I have no doubt that 
the appropriate Welsh Government officials and the appropriate Welsh Ministers should begin 
to formulate their own proposals about the Presidency as soon as is reasonably practicable so 
that the Law Commission is given as much assistance on this issue as is possible. 

3.16	 Since the publication of the Commission on Justice Report I have met the President 
and Chief Executive of the Valuation Tribunal for Wales in order to discuss the possibility 
of the Valuation Tribunal becoming one of the tribunals listed as Welsh Tribunals under the 
Wales Act 2017 and, thereby, becoming subject to the supervision of the President of Welsh 
Tribunals. Discussions were at an early stage when they were brought to a halt by the outbreak 
of Coronavirus. However, the discussions were constructive and no objection in principle 
was raised on behalf of the Valuation Tribunal to it becoming one of the family of Welsh 
Tribunals. I have also met the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales to discuss with him his 
view of Recommendation 25 so far as it relates to him. He expressed the clear view that no 
proper basis existed for making the Public Service Ombudsman subject to the supervision 
of the President of Welsh Tribunals. I found his views persuasive but, no doubt, they will 
be considered carefully both by the Law Commission and Welsh Ministers and senior civil 
servants within Welsh Government.

Pack Page 42



10

3.17	 Finally, in relation to reform, the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee of the 
Senedd has launched an inquiry into “Making Justice work in Wales”. I have been invited to 
give evidence to the Committee, an invitation which I have accepted. While I look forward to 
the opportunity of providing evidence to the Committee I confess to a degree of trepidation 
given that I have spent most of my professional life asking rather than answering questions! 

4. 	The Impact of Coronavirus 
4.1	 The Welsh
[...]
s speedily and economically. 
Some of the essential building blocks are in place but, inevitably, there will be challenges 
ahead, especially if, as seems likely, the work of most of the Tribunals continues to grow.

Sir Wyn Williams 
President of Welsh Tribunals

Pack Page 57



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

13 July 2020 

SL(5)568 – The Town and Country Planning (Fees for 

Applications, Deemed Applications and Site Visits) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020 

Procedure: Provisional Affirmative 

The Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, Deemed Applications and Site Visits) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 (“the Regulations”) amend the Town and Country 

Planning (Fees for Applications, Deemed Applications and Site Visits) (Wales) Regulations 

2015 (“the 2015 Regulations”).  The Regulations are made under sections 303 and 333(2A) of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (“1990 Act”).  These powers enable the Welsh 

Ministers to make certain provision in connection with fees for planning and related 

applications.  This is subject to section 333(3E)-(3F) of the 1990 Act, which requires a draft of 

the Regulations to be laid before and approved by resolution of the Senedd. 

The aim of application fees is to recover the costs of local planning authorities in providing a 

development management service.  The purpose of the Regulations is to address the existing 

deficit between the cost of determining applications and the income received for providing 

this service.  The effect of the Regulations will be to retain the current and established fee 

structure set out in the 2015 Regulations, however, those fees will be increased, excluding 

fees for pre-application services, which will remain at current levels. 

 

Parent Act: Town and Country Planning Act 1990  

Date Made:  

Date Laid: 24 June 2020 

Coming into force date: 24 August 2020 

 

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 3



 

SL(5)572 – The Local Authorities (Corona
[...]
rise as a result 

of the April 2020 Regulations, and is consistent with, that made in the April 

2020 Regulations. Given the serious threat arising from coronavirus there has 

been no public consultation in relation to these Regulations.   

 

The Welsh Government has had advisory consultations with representatives 

from local authorities, bodies representing local government in Wales and other 

bodies.  

 

6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)  

 

An RIA has not been prepared further to the Welsh Ministers’ regulatory impact 

assessment code for subordinate legislation and the urgency required to make 

these Regulations. 

 

Pack Page 74



 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2020 

DATE  30 June 2020 

BY 

 

Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

 

 
I have today laid in the Senedd, the Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) 
(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2020) (“the Amendment Regulations”) which amend the 
Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020, which came into force 
on 22 April 2020 (“the April 2020 Regulations”).  
Link below: 
 
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld13268/sub-ld13268%20-e.pdf 
 
The April 2020 Regulations make temporary provision to provide flexibility for local 
authorities (including local authority executives) to meet safely, effectively and lawfully 
during the Covid-19 pandemic. The April 2020 Regulations enable local authority meetings 
to be conducted on the basis of full or partial remote attendance for participants, while 
retaining the principles of openness and accountability by requiring the electronic 
publication of documents related to a meeting.   
 
For the most part, the amending provisions address minor and technical matters which 
relate to the April 2020 Regulations.  They include provision, for example, to ensure tha
[...]
 the plenary debate for this item 

of subordinate legislation on 15 July.  

I am copying this letter to the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, Mick Antoniw MS, 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, Sian Wilkins, Head of 

Chamber and Committee Services and Julian Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation 

Committee Service. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education 

Pack Page 93

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


 

SL(5)573 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) 

(Wales) (Amendment) (No. 7) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations are the latest amendments made by the Welsh Ministers to the coronavirus 

restrictions that apply in Wales. 

The amendments: 

• enable members of a household to agree with one other household to form an extended 

household, 

• revoke the requirement not to leave the area local to the place where a person is living without a 

reasonable excuse, 

• clarify that indoor visitor attractions are required to be closed, 

• clarify that it is a reasonable excuse to gather with others to participate in activities organised at 

outdoor visitor attractions, but only in accordance with the physical distancing requirements. 

Procedure 

Made affirmative. 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd. The Senedd 

must approve the Regulations within 28 days (excluding any days when the Senedd is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) 

in recess for more than four days) of the date they were made for them to continue to have effect. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following four points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii): that it is of political or legal impo
[...]
ber of new cases of coronavirus decline – but it has not gone away.  The last 
week has seen some disappointing scenes where people have participated in anti-
social behaviour and have left significant amounts of litter behind. We do not want to 
see these hard-fought freedoms for all put at risk by the irresponsible behaviour of 
the few.  
 
We need everyone to take personal responsibility to maintain social distancing and to 
respect both the environment and local guidance when they take advantage of the 
lockdown easements and travel across Wales and the UK.  
   
Once again, I would like to thank everyone for their continued efforts in tackling this 
virus. Together we can Keep Wales Safe.  
 
 
 

Pack Page 113



 

SL(5)569 – The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living 

Costs Liability (Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations govern the student loan liability of full-time students who receive loans for living costs 

from the Welsh Ministers in respect of the academic year 2020/2021. 

These Regulations provide for up to £1,500 of a borrower’s living costs loan liability to be cancelled in 

certain circumstances, with effect from the day after the date on which their first loan repayment is 

considered to have been received. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

These Regulations follow a written statement from the Minister for Education on 31 May 2019, “Funding 

and support for EU Nationals studying in Wales”, which stated as follows: 

“I am pleased to confirm that EU nationals who intend to study in Wales for the academic year 2020/21 

will be eligible to pay the same tuition fees as Welsh students and will be eligible to receive loans and/or 

g
[...]
at would otherwise be retained in domestic law 
by virtue of sections 4 and 3 of the 2018 Act respectively; make corrections 
to RPQ EU Exit legislation; change some references to ‘exit day’ to account 
for the Transition Period in various RPQ and Services EU Exit legislation; 
and correct a transposition error in the European Union (Recognition of 
Professional Qualifications) Regulations 2015. 
 
Legal Advisers agree with the statement laid by the Welsh Government 
dated 8 July 2020 regarding the effect of these Regulations. 
 
However, it is noted that the statement refers to the instrument as the 
Professional Qualifications and Services (Miscellaneous Provisions) (EU 
Exit) 2020, rather than the Professional Qualifications and Services 
(Amendments and Miscellaneous Provisions) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 
(emphasis added). 
 
The statement also refers to the National Assembly for Wales in two 
instances, rather than Senedd Cymru/Welsh Parliament. 
 
The above summary and the content of the Explanatory Memorandum to 
these Regulations confirm their effect.  
 
Legal Advisers do not consider that any significant issues arise under 
paragraph 8 of the Memorandum on the European Union (Withdrawal) 
Bill and the Establishment of Common Frameworks in relation to these 
Regulations. 

 

Pack Page 135



 

Bydd y Comisiwn yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg. 

The Commission welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Ff/T: 029 2044 7710 
E: correspondence@equalityhumanrights.com 

Bloc 1, Cainc D, Adeiladau Llywodraeth, Heol Santes Agnes,  
Caerdydd, CF14 4YJ  

Block 1, Spur D, Government Buildings, St Agnes Road,  
Cardiff, CF14 4YJ  

equalityhumanrights.com 

Mick Antoniw MS Chair of the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee   

By email  

Mick.Antoniw@senedd.wales  

URGENT 

 

Friday 03 July 2020 

Dear Chair, 

Subject: Scrutiny of Welsh Government regulations and compliance with 

the Public Sector Equality Duty: Standing order
[...]
 and Sport Committee, I have received a letter 

from Sue McAllister, Prison and Probation Ombudsman expressing her concerns regarding end of 

life care in prisons.  

During our meeting yesterday, Members agreed to share a copy of the letter with your Committee 

as it may be of interest to your inquiry on making justice work for Wales. Please find this attached.  

 

Yours sincerely  

 

 

 

Dr Dai Lloyd MS 

Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Mick Antoniw MS 

Chair 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Pack Page 138

Agenda Item 7.2



 

  

Sue McAllister CB   

Prisons and Probation Ombudsman    
  

   

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee   

Welsh Parliament   

BY   EMAIL   
  

  

23   June 2020   
  

Dear  Health, Social Care and Sport Committee   
  

I have recently been contacted by the   Commons   Justice Select Committee   at the UK  
Parliament   to provide written evidence for their inquiry into the ageing prison population. In  
my evidence about end o f life care in prisons, I  referred   to an investigation we carried out  
into a death in custody at HMP Parc. As we have provided this evidence to the   Commons   

Justice Select Committee I thought that it was also appropriate to share the same  
evidence with you.   
  

Following an investigation into a death in custody at HMP Parc in August 2019 we raised  
some concerns about the care provided. The individual suffered from dementia and was  
referred for assessment, however there was disagreement with the  Local Health Boa rd as  
to who was funded to assess and provide support. The Local Health Board failed over a  
period of years to reach a solution to enable the individual to access appropriate specialist  
care for dementia. We recommended that discussions took place with the   Local Health  
Board to ensure that patients with suspected dementia at HMP Parc have access to full  
service provisions.   We are waiting for confirmation as to whether these discussions have  
taken place.   
  

We would also like to take this opportunity to raise  our concerns about the length of time it  
takes for inquests to be held in Wales. As an example, there was a death in a Secure  

Children’s Home in Wales in February 2017  and  we are still waiting for notification of an  
inquest date.   There was also a death in  custody that occurred at HMP Swanse a   in March  
2014   and the inquest   only   concluded  in February 2020.   These are quite significant delays  
that are causing upset to bereaved families.    
  

Please get in touch if you req uire any additional information.   
  

Yours  sincerely   

  
Sue McAllister CB   

Prisons and Probation Ombudsman   
  

Cc Health care   Inspectorate Wales   

Pack Page 139



T +4420 3334 3555 
F +44870 761 7753 

E https://contact-moj.dsd.io/ 
www.gov.uk/moj 

102 Petty France 
London 
SW1H 9AJ 

 

 

 

Alex Chalk MP 
Parliamentary Under-
Secretary of State for Justice 
 

 
 
Mick Antoniw MS  
Chair  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
Welsh Parliament 
Cardif Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

MoJ ref: ADR79396 

7 July 2020 

 

Dear Mick, 

 

INQUIRY INTO MAKING JUSTICE WORK IN WALES – DATA ON ACCESS TO JUSTICE 

 

 

Thank you for your letter of 19 June to the Lord Chancellor, regarding the inquiry into Making Justice work 

in Wales and in particular, user needs for Welsh justice data.   

 

As you have noted, the Justice in Wales Working Group recommended that we should undertake a review 

of how data collection and publishing practices reflect the distinctiveness of Wales, where possible 

disaggregating data to give a clear picture of how justice in Wales functions. Disaggregation of Welsh 

data is a matter that we have been seeking to resolve for some time, particularly the challenges involved 

in categorising Welsh individuals in the justice system, but I am pleased to say that we have made 

considerable progress. 

 

HMCTS i
[...]
 Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 202

Agenda Item 12 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 210

Agenda Item 13 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 212

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 246

Agenda Item 14 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Making Justice work in Wales: Evidence session 1
	CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 1
	CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 2
	CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 3

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(5)572 - The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 6
	CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 7
	CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 8

	4.2 SL(5)570 - The Maintained Schools (Amendment of paragraph 7 of Schedule 17 to the Coronavirus Act 2020) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 10
	CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 11
	PART 1
	1. Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)
	There has been no regulatory impact assessment completed in relation to these Regulations as there are no associated costs or benefits. These regulations only add areas to the list of enactments in paragraph 7(5) and paragraph 7(6) in respect of which...
	In respect of any notices that are made, the impact of these will be detailed in an integrated impact assessment. However there will be no costs or benefits to private or voluntary sectors or charity sectors. In respect of schools there is likely to b...

	CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 12

	4.3 SL(5)573 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 7) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-22-20 - Paper 14
	CLA(5)-22-20 - Paper 15
	1. Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)
	A regulatory impact assessment has not been prepared in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently to deal with a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-22-20 - Paper 16
	CLA(5)-22-20 - Paper 17

	5.1 SL(5)569 - The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living Costs Liability (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 19
	CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 20
	1. Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	None.
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose & intended effect of the legislation


	6.1 WS-30C(5)162 - The Regulation (EU) No 2018/1724 The Single Digital Gateway Regulation (Revocation) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 22

	6.2 WS-30C(5)163 - The Professional Qualifications and Services (Miscellaneous Provisions) (EU Exit) 2020
	CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 24

	7.1 Letter from the Head of the Equality and Human Rights Commission Wales - Scrutiny of Welsh Government regulations and compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty
	7.2 Letter from the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee - correspondence from the Prison and Probation Ombudsman
	200703 Chair to LJC_e.pdf
	200623 PPO letter to Health Social Care and Sport Committee.pdf

	7.3 Letter from Alex Chalk MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Justice - data on access to justice
	10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill - consideration of draft report
	11 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Trade Bill - consideration of draft report
	12 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill - consideration of draft report
	13 Wales' Changing Constitution - consideration of key issues
	CLA(5)-22-20 – Paper 32

	14 Brexit update - common frameworks



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Video conference via Zoom
Meeting date: Monday, 13 July 2020
Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.59

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/6414

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw MS (Chair)

Suzy Davies MS

Carwyn Jones MS

Dai Lloyd MS

Witnesses:
Sir Wyn Williams, Welsh Tribunals

Rhian Davies-Rees, Welsh Tribunals

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)

Nia Moss (Researcher)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

Aled Evans

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6414


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 
that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 
health. 

There were no apologies or substitutions.

2 Making Justice work in Wales: Evidence session 1 

The Committee took evidence from Sir Wyn Williams, the President of Welsh Tribunals, 
in relation to its inquiry into Making Justice work in Wales. The Committee also 
questioned Sir Wyn on his first two annual reports in his capacity as President of Welsh 
Tribunals.

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 

3.1 SL(5)568 - The Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, Deemed 

Applications and Site Visits) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

4.1 SL(5)572 - The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Amendment) (Wales) 

Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting point identified.



4.2 SL(5)570 - The Maintained Schools (Amendment of paragraph 7 of Schedule 17 to 

the Coronavirus Act 2020) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and the Welsh Government response and 
agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified, and to 
further consider the issues raised.

4.3 SL(5)573 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) 

(No. 7) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified. In addition, the Committee noted that the 
instrument has been revoked by The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 
2) (Wales) Regulations 2020.

5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU 

5.1 SL(5)569 - The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living Costs Liability (Wales) 

Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd to 
highlight issues as a result of the UK’s exit from the EU.

6 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

6.1 WS-30C(5)162 - The Regulation (EU) No 2018/1724 The Single Digital Gateway 

Regulation (Revocation) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

The Committee noted the written statement and the commentary.

6.2 WS-30C(5)163 - The Professional Qualifications and Services (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) (EU Exit) 2020 

The Committee noted the written statement and the commentary.



7 Papers to note 

7.1 Letter from the Head of the Equality and Human Rights Commission Wales - 

Scrutiny of Welsh Government regulations and compliance with the Public Sector 

Equality Duty 

The Committee noted the letter from the Head of the Equality and Human Rights 
Commission Wales. In addition, the Committee noted that the Chair had replied to the 
letter to acknowledge the points raised.

7.2 Letter from the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee - 

correspondence from the Prison and Probation Ombudsman 

The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport 
Committee in relation to its inquiry into Making Justice work in Wales.

7.3 Letter from Alex Chalk MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Justice - 

data on access to justice 

The Committee noted the letter from the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for 
Justice in response to its request for information on data on access to justice.

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting 

The Committee agreed the motion.

9 Making Justice work in Wales - consideration of evidence 

The Committee considered the evidence received during the session with the President 
of Welsh Tribunals.

10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill - 
consideration of draft report 

The Committee considered and agreed, subject to minor amendments, its report on 
the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill. 



The Committee noted that the report would be laid by the reporting deadline of 17 July 
2020.

11 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Trade Bill - consideration of 
draft report 

The Committee considered and agreed, subject to minor amendments, its report on 
the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Trade Bill. The 
Committee noted that the reporting deadline had been extended and that its report 
would be laid in due course.

12 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture 
Bill - consideration of draft report 

The Committee considered and agreed its report on the Welsh Government’s 
Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill. The 
Committee noted that the reporting deadline had been extended and that its report 
would be laid in due course.

13 Wales' Changing Constitution - consideration of key issues 

The Committee considered the evidence received to date in relation to its inquiry into 
Wales’ Changing Constitution and its plans for reporting on the issues raised.

14 Brexit update - common frameworks 

The Committee noted the briefing from the Research Service in relation to common 
frameworks.


